warrants, determined in accordance with the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model, of $161. This amount will be amortized against earnings over the life of
the Rosenthal financing agreement.

(17) Subsequent Events

During 2019, our independent directors will be issued restricted common stock valued at $30,000 pursuant to the 2017 plan, in quarterly installments.

On February 15, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement for an underwritten public offering of 7,733,750 shares of its common stock, at $2.10 per share,
including an overallotment option for 1,008,750 shares that was exercised in full. Proceeds of the offering, net of the underwriting discount and other transaction
costs, aggregated $14,906. The proceeds will be used to fund our sales and marketing efforts, to develop and launch new products, and for general working capital
purposes.

The following table presents an unaudited pro forma balance sheet for Reed’s, Inc. assuming the public offering described above occurred on December 31, 2018
(in thousands):

Actual

December 31, 2018   Adjustment (1)

Pro Forma
December 31, 2018

(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash   $ 624   7,926   $ 8,550
Accounts receivable, net   2,608   -   2,608
Inventory, net   195   -   195
Other current assets   7,511   -   7,511
Total Current Assets   10,938   7,926   18,864

Property and equipment, net   896   -   896
Equipment held for sale and intangible assets   658   -   658
Total assets   $ 12,492   7,926   $ 20,418

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 5,721   -   $ 5,721
Accrued expenses   1,483   -   1,483
Line of credit   6,980   (6,980)   -
Current portion of leases payable   51   -   51
Total current liabilities   14,235   (6,980)   7,255

Leases payable, less current portion   801   -   -
Convertible note to a related party   4,161   -   -
Warrant liability and other long term liabilities   38   -   -
Total Liabilities   19,235   (6,980)   12,255

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Series A Convertible Preferred stock   94   -   94
Common stock   3   1   4
Common stock issuable   -   -   -

Additional paid in capital   53,591   14,905   68,496
Accumulated deficit   (60,431)   -   (60,431)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (6,743)   14,906   8,163
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 12,492   7,926   $ 20,418

(1) Adjustment reflects the sale of 7,733,750 shares of the Company’s common stock for net proceeds of $14,906, of which $6,980 was used to repay the
outstanding balance on the line of credit.

  F- 29

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Disclosure
Controls
and
Procedures

Under the  supervision  and  with  the  participation  of  our  management,  including  our  Chief  Executive  Officer  and  our  Chief  Financial  Officer, we conducted an